
Finance Committee 
January 21, 2014 

7:00PM 
In Council Chambers 
2"d Floor, City Hall 

Agenda 

12-2-13- ORDER #13-1005613: Communication from Mayor Vigeant with transfer for the Fire 
Department in the amount of $48,704.98 from Finge to Firefighter to fund vacation buyback and 
a transfer in the amount of $45,709.92 from Fringe to Sick Leave and Firefighter to fund sick 
leave buyback and benefits associated with an anticipated retirement. 
-REFER TO FINANCE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014 

12-16-13- ORDER #13-1005635: Communication from Mayor Vigeant with transfer 
($133,345.00) to fund the recently ratified collective bargaining contract between the City of 
Marlborough and the Marlborough Municipal Employees (MMEA) Association for FY2013, 
2014 and 2015 
-REFER TO FINANCE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014 

12-16-13 ORDER #13-1005624: Communication from Mayor with transfer in the amount of 
$27,000.00 from Undesignated to Maint/Computer Software due to increase in size of building 
permits and said funds budgeted for use of GeoTMS software 
-REFER TO FINANCE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014 

12-2-13- ORDER #13-1005614A: Communication from Mayor Vigeant with proposed 
amendment to the City Code, Chapter 473, Poles, Wires and Conduits, and Chapter 7, 
Administration regarding Appointment of Inspector of Wires 
-REFER TO FINANCE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014 

12-2-13- ORDER #13-10056148: Communication from Mayor Vigeant with proposed 
amendment to the City Code, Chapter 125, Personnel (Salary Ordinance): 
POSITION EFFECTIVE DATE MINIMUM 
Wiring Inspector* 1/2/14 $630.80 
(*part-time salary based on a 19 hour work week 
Assistant Wiring Inspector & 1/2/14 $25.00 /per inspection 
Assistant Plumbing Inspector 
-REFER TO FINANCE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014 

MAXIMUM 
$630.80 



Finance Agenda- Page 2 January 21, 2014 

12-16-13 ORDER #1005625: Communication from Mayor Vigeant with transfer in the amount 
of $17,500.00 for various reasons noted on spreadsheet: 1 )anticipated pay increase due 
Asst.Building Inspector after six months of employment and funding for consulting services 
during times of high volume inspection and permit requests for the remainder of FY14; 
2)funding for part-time Wiring Inspector based on revised salary ordinance submitted Dec. 2, 
2013 agenda and temporary inspector to complete those duties until permanent hire is made; 
3)funding for Asst.Plumbing Inspector at the proposed new per inspection rate 
-REFER TO FINANCE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014 

12-16-13- ORDER #13-1005623: Communication from Mayor Vigeant with transfer in the 
amount of $75,000.00 from Undesignated to Legal Services to fund anticipated legal expenses 
for the remainder of the fiscal year 
-REFER TO FINANCE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014 

1-13-14- ORDER #14-1005641: Communication from the Mayor re: Police Department 
transfer request in the amounts of $168,090.00 and $4,000.00 which moves funds from and to 
various accounts to fund overtime costs associated with retirements of and injuries to officers in 
the department and for in-service training for newly promoted officers as well as increased 
membership dues respectively. 

1-13-14 ORDER #14-1005642: Communication from the Mayor re: Fire Department transfer 
request in the amount of $100,000.00 which moves from Firefighter to Overtime due to injuries, 
unanticipated retirements and long tem1 illnesses of several members of the department. 

1-13-14 - ORDER #14-1005643: Communication from the Mayor re: Public Facilities 
Department transfer request in the amount of $10,000.00 which moves funds from Custodian to 
Gross Overtime due to weather related emergencies and HV AC issues. 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

ORDERED: 

DECEMBER 2, 2013 
Marlborough, Mass.,----------

That the Fire Department transfer requests in the amount of $48,704.98 which 
moves funds from Fringe to Firefighter to fund vacation buyback and a transfer in the 
amount of $45,709.92 which moves funds from Fringe to Sick Leave and Firefighter to 
fund sick leave buy back and benefits associated with an anticipated retirement, be and is 
herewith refer to FINANCE COMMITTEE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014 

FROM: 
Acct.# 11990006-51500 
Fringe 

TO: 
Acct. # 12200001-50450 
Firefighter 

FROM: 
Acct.# 11990006-51500 
Fringe 

TO: 
Acct.# 12200003-51920 
Sick Leave 

Acct.# 12200001-50450 
Firefighter 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 13-!005613 

$48,704.98 

$48,704.98 

$45,709.92 

$37,063.80 

$8,646.12 



~ !f.C/00/Jfl,()()~ 
RECEIVED ~!/;'.J _ ~ CLERi\'S OFFIC UUJ 

OF ti•\!'I .. BCf\OUGr 
140 Main Street 

q: 55 Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 
Tel. (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 

~,marlborough-ma.gov 

November 27,2013 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: Fire Department Transfer Requests 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

9!:1kllael ~ tJ&":y 
EXECUTIVE AIDE 

@lJdtnl'la tJ&rnanl 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

Enclosed for your approval are two transfer requests from the Fire Chief James Fortin along with 
his correspondence relative to these requests. 

The first transfer request totals $48,704.98 and is necessary to fund vacation buy back. 

The second and third transfer requests total $45,709.92 and will fund sick leave buyback and the 
benefits associated with an anticipated retirement. 

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any additional questions. 

rthur G. Vigeant 
Mayor 



November 4, 2013 

Arthur G. Vigeant, Mayor 
City Hall 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, Ma. 01752 

Re: Transfer Request 

Dear Mayor Vigeant, 

@:it)) of Jlili!rlboronub 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 
215 MAPLE STREF:T 

MARLBOHOUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01752 

I am submitting for your approval a transfer request totaling $48,704.98 to fund vacation buy back; this is a 
contractual item and must be paid by the first pay period in December. During our FYI4 budget discussions 
with the Finance team, it was determined that a transfer request would be submitted from the Fringe account 
once the amount was determined: 

$48,704.98 from 11990006-51500 (Fringe) to 12200001-50450 (Firefighter) 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

~~=~·9v?t5=L= ' 
.J;::,1es M. Fortin 

Fire Chief 



Available 
Balance 

$463,313.00 

DEPT: 

Amount 

$48,704.98 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$48,704.98 

Fringe 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS --

FISCAL YEAR: 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object Account Description: Amount Org Code Object 

11990006 51500 Fringe $48,704.98 12200Dci 50450 

Payout of vacation buy back 
(lnooool) 

Total $48,704.98 Total 

Deparlinent Head signature: 

Auditor stgnature: 

Comptroller signature: 

14 

Account Description: 

Firefighter 

1112012013 

Available 
Balance 

$2,106,603.32 

'"---·-? 

/ 



November 4, 2013 

Arthur G. Vigeant, Mayor 
City Hall 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, Ma. 017 52 

Re: Transfer Request · 

Dear Mayor Vigeant, 

QI:itp of illllnrlborott!!~ 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 
215 MAPLE STREET 

MARLBOROUGH, JVIASSACHUST•:TTS 01752 

I am submitting for your approval a transfer request totaling $45,709.92 to fund an anticipated retirement: 

$45,709.92 from 11990006-51500 (Fringe) to the following accounts: 

$3 7,063.80 to 12200003-51920 (Sick Leave) 
$8.646.12 to 1220000 I -50450 (Firefighter) 

The department sick leave buy back is paid in January and l anticipate this retirement will occur shortly 
thereafter at which time our sick leave account 12200003-51920 will not have funding available. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, / 

/l A1/~J-_ .. ..,r_ - ... -.. ~-
/.r-" I //,"'-

James M. Fortin 
Fire Chief 



DEPT 

Available 
Balance Amount 

$463,313.00 $37,063.80 

Reason: 

$463,313.00 $8,646.12 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$45,709.92 

Fringe 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS -

1112012013 

FISCAL YEAR: 14 
Oept Fire 
TO ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object Account Description: Amount Org Code Object Account Description: 
Available 
Balance 

11990006 51500 Fringe $37,063.80 12200003 51920 Sick Leave $185,140.00 

Retirement Payout of sick leave 

11990006 51500 Fringe $8,646.12 12200001 50450 Firefighter $2,106,603.32 

Retirement Payout Vacatlon 

Total 

~ ~ 
Department Head signature~~~-~-=-----~ 
$45,709.92 

Auditor signature: 

Total 

Comptroller signature: ~~~-



ORDERED: 

IN CITY COUNCIL 

DECEMBER 16, 2013 
Marlborough, Ma••··--------1'f''7.At1G'"li"""E 1 

Suspension of the Rules requested- granted 

That the MMEA Contract Transfer request to fund the recently ratified collective 
bargaining contract between the City of Marlborough and the Marlborough Municipal 
Employees Association (MMEA) for FY 2013, 2014, and 2015, be and is herewith refer 
to FINANCE COMMITTEE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014. 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS·· 

DEPT: FISCAL YEAR; 

FROM ACCOUNT· TO ACCOUNT: 
Availablo Aw1lable 
Billar\Ce AmOUr11 Org Code ObJect At:<::ount Dest:rtl)\ion: Amount Org Code Object Account Description: Balance 

"""·"' $133,345 "11990006 ~ R.eseM! for Salaries $5,285 ~.~ Finance Assistant $64,418 

Aeaso~: Conttaotual Increase 

------ $::!,HIS ~.~ Fl~ance A6$1Stlnt $30.390 

Reason: ContraCtual Increase 

------ $2.090 ~~ Head Clerk 527.716 

ReBSOfl: Cootractuattncr4<!S<t 

------ $925 ~ sono Senior Clerk. $10,555 

ReasOfl: Contrt:lctuallncreasii 

---- SU25 ~~ H~tad Clerk $:?3.328 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

---·-- $2,4<!0 ~~ SeniorCI&rk $27,771 

R&ason: Ccnttacluallncroa5o 

------ $4.955 11Mo:xl2 ~ S&nior Clerk $45,883 

Reason·. Contractual lfwiew:~o 

---·-- $2.285 ~~ S<:l!110r S~tem Nli!l'/lll -~ 
Reason: Contrac!iJal i!'lcrease 

------ $2.570 ~ 50213 Nf<twori\ Eo2meer S42,99J 

Aef\SOil: Contractual Increase 



ORDERED: 

Aeasoo 

Reason· 

Reason: 

Reason· 

Reason: 

Reason 

Aeas011: 

Reason: 

Rea.so~: 

Aeasoo: 

RM$0n' 

ReasDn' 

Reuoo 

R!i!!!!>Orl 

Reason: 

AtmSM: 

Aeru;on. 

Reason 

Reason 

Reason 

IN CITY COUNCIL 

------

------

------

------

------

------

------

------

----

------

------

------

------

------

------

------

DECEMBER 16, 2013 
Marlborough, Mass .. --------;pr.A'nG~I: 2 

$2,540 "11610002 sono Senior Cieri< $21,372 

Cootractuallncreasl) 

$2, 12(1 ~~ Clerk $8,184 

Contractual Increase 

$1,940 ~~ Pnncrp<ll Clerk $23,728 

Co1'11ra¢t~,~altncrcase 

$8,055 ~~ BldiJ w.a.mt Craftsman __§_!~ 

Conttactuatlncreasu 

$2.130 ~-~ Etet:trtclan $20.826 

CQntra.ctual Increase 

$1,975 ~~ Prinetpal Clerk $12,316 

Contractuallf'K;reaso 

$5,14-Q "tt920oo3 ~ CusiQo;ltiM1 $89.656 

CQntrMtuallncn:mse 

$1.1140 ~~ Pn11GI[;!it1 Clwl<. $24.271 

Contractual lncrea~e 

SUl45 1211))))2 ~ Senrot Clllrk $21,107 

Contractual rrcroase 

$2,030 '121000oJ ~ Chref Or$pall::her $27.009 

CMtractuallncrease 

515,200 ~~ Pubtir. Sille~ Oispatcho;1r $204,842 

Contractual Increase 

$2,110 ~~ Publn; Si!lely h;lmm Assl $29,32:) 

C<lnttactuatlncreasa 

$2,150 ~~ Public 5a1Ht Admm Ai:;~t ~~ 

Contractual Increase 

$5,235 ~~ AsstBl<1Q Inspector $61,519 

C<Jntractua.t tnctea~e 

$2,265 ~~ Prumt'lm2 Inspector $33,038 

Contractu&! Increase 

$7,100 ~~ Seniof Clerk $74,943 

Contractvaltncmru;c 

$1,975 ~~ Princrpal Cl.,.rk 524,63\ 

Contractual Increase 

$2,090 ~~ He:«:~Cte>11 $27.716 

Contractual I11Cre1tse 

$1,845 ~~ Senror Ci!!fk 621,108 

Col'ltractuattr1crease 

$1,975 '61090002 ~ Pnncrpal Clerk -~ 
COI1tr«ctual lncrea$e 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

ORDERED: 

------
R&asort 

Reason. 

------
Reason: 

------
Rl!m;on· 

R&$$¢11 

------
Reason: 

------
Reason: 

------
Reason: 

------· 
Reason: 

------
R&!WM: 

Rea:!! on 

------
Retlson 

------
Reason 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 13-1005635 

DECEMBER 16, 2013 
Madborough, Mass.,-------......,I".,A~GFM"-''E 3 

$2,110 ~ ~ $21;).324 

Contracluallocre<~SEI 

$1.846 ~~ Senior Clerk $21,107 

Cootractuatlncrease 

$2,020 ~~ Asststlnt Sanitarian $25,957 

Cootractuallncrease 

SLS45 ~~ Semm Clerk $21.107 

Contractual Increase 

$1,905 ~~ $23.465 

C011tractuattncrease 

$2.005 ~~ Children's Lrbrarian $24,451 

$1,975 ~ ~ Youn? iltlult Lrbrilnan $24,665 

Contractual Increase 

$1,975 ~~ Cabloguer S24.631 

O;mtra~tual Increase 

$2,090 ~~ Head o!Crrculabon $27,715 

CnnlractunJ Increase 

$1,975 ~~ $24,631 

ContrachJaltncrease 

$3.680 ~~ LltmuyStafl $42,214 

Contractual Increase 

$1.630 ~~ $15,3J!i 

Cor.tractual Increase 

$10,045 ~~ LibratYStaft ~srstant 

Contractuallncwasa 



~~ 
~!!liM~ 

140 Main Street 
Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 

TeL (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 
www.marlborough-ma.gov 

December 16,2013 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: MMEA Contract Transfer Request 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

,%!;,"" ffJ: 6)fjea nt 
MAYOR 

,Cjj};;:J,ael t@ rt!Er;;y 
EXECUTIVE AIDE 

{!'1[;trfela rt!Emard 
EXECDT!VESECRETARY 

Enclosed for your approval is a transfer request to fund the recently ratified collective bargaining 
contract between the City of Marlborough and the Marlborough Municipal Employees 
Association (MMEA) for Fiscal Years 2013,2014 and 2015. 

This contract contains no retroactive salary increases and represents months of negotiations 
between myselt~ the MMEA leadership, and our labor attorneys. I believe the enclosed 
Memorandum of Understanding represents a financially responsible agreement that is a fair deal 
for both our employees as well as city government. 

I wish to recognize and thank the MMEA leadership team for their professionalism and patience 
over the last several months. 

At this time, I would respectfully ask that this transfer request be referred to the Finance 
Committee and carried over to next year. In the meantime, please do not hesitate to let me know 
if you have an uestions. 

rt ur G. Vigeant 
Mayor 

SUBMITTED UNDER SUSPENSION 



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 

AND 

MARLBOROUGH MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION 

December 2013 

The Marlborough Municipal Employees Association (hereinafter 
"MMEA" or "Association") and the City of Marlborough (hereinafter "the City") 
do hereby mutually agree to a collective bargaining agreement to succeed their 
2009-2012 collective bargaining agreement with the same terms as those set forth 
in the aforesaid agreement with the following modifications: 

1. Article 4, Section 4 - Revise this section of the contract language by 
changing "Division" to "Department." 

2. Article 4, Section 4 - Further revise this section by adding the 
following language: It is expressly understood that grievances brought 
under this Section may only be brought to arbitration by the Association. 

3. Article 11, Section 1 -The parties agree to replace the schedule in the 
existing contract with the following: 

Effective July 1, 2012 
Effective January 1, 2014 
Effective July 1, 2014 

0%* 
4% 
2% 

*The parties further agree that, upon full execution following 
ratification of this Memorandum of Agreement by both parties, each 
full-time employee shall receive a one-time signing bonus in the gross 
amount of $1,050. Part-time employees shall receive a one-time 
signing bonus in an amount to be determined by pro-rating the above 
amount according to the ratio of the part-time employee's regular 
hours of work per week to that of their full-time counterpart, either 35 
or 40 hours per week, depending on the position in question. For 
example a part-time library employee who regularly works 17.5 hours 
per week, will receive a $525 signing bonus. 

4. Article 12 - Delete the second paragraph in its entirety because it 
contains language that is obsolete or otherwise inapplicable to the 
public safety dispatchers. 

5. Public Safety Dispatchers - No later than thirty (30) days from the 
ratification of this Agreement by both parties, they shall have formed a joint 



Marlborough Municipal Employees Association 
December 2013 

study committee comprised of no fewer than three representatives appointed 
by the Association and three representatives appointed by the City that will 
gather information concerning the impact of the recent implementation of the 
new EMD statewide regulations and discuss the same. The study committee 
representatives shall report to their respective bargaining representatives 
concerning the information gathered and discussed, and, by no later than six 
months after the formation of the joint study committee, the bargaining 
representatives shall convene for the purpose of reopening the collective 
bargaining agreement to discuss and attempt to agree on whether or not to 
modify the wages, hours, or other terms or conditions of employment for 
public safety dispatchers. It is agreed and understood that the dispatchers' 
overall wages and benefits shall not be reduced as a result of this reopener. 

6. Article 13, Section 1, subsection 3(a)- Add the following language after 
conditions (i) through (vi) under superannuation retirement: 

Notwithstanding the conditions set forth above, in the event of a 
catastrophic illness or injury of the employee or the employee's spouse, the 
notice requirement set forth in subsection 3(a)(i) shall be waived. 

The term "catastrophic" shall be defined as a non-work related illness or 
injury, which results in a medically-necessary period of treatment or 
recuperation in excess of twenty (20) working days under the direction of 
a qualified physician and during which the employee, at the determination 
of a qualified physician, was unable to perform his/her duties and directly 
leads to the termination of the employee's employment with the City. 

7. Article 13, Section 2 - Add the following language to this Section: On 
or at the death of an active MMEA bargaining unit employee, 100% of said 
employee's sick leave, not to exceed ninety (90) days, shall be paid to the 
beneficiaries listed by said employee in his/her contributory retirement plan. 

8. Article 13, Section 6A - Add the following language to this section of 
this contract: Holiday pay for employees who work other than Monday 
through Friday. If the holiday falls on a regularly scheduled day off the 
employee in question will get the regularly scheduled work day immediately 
prior to, or following, the holiday off with pay. 

9. Article 13, Section 6A - Add the following language as subsection 3 to 
this section of this contract: 3. All employees hired on or after January 1, 
2014 shall receive a maximum of four ( 4) personal days per year. 

10. Article 13, Section 10- Replace the existing bereavement leave clause 
with the following: 

-2-



Marlborough Municipal Employees Association 
December 2013 

Subject to the provisions of Addendum A, Section 32.28, a full-time 
employee will be permitted up to four ( 4) days of leave without loss of pay 
following the death of any member of his/her immediate family provided 
that he/she actually attends the funeral or a memorial service held in the 
honor of the deceased immediate family member. "Immediate family" is 
defined as a spouse or domestic partner, child, mother, father, grandchild, 
brother, sister, grandparent, brother-in-law, sister-in-law mother-in-law, 
father-in-law, and those who reside in the same household with the 
employee. 

11. Article 13, Section 16- Delete the existing language and replace it with 
the following: Shift differential: Any bargaining unit employee with a 
regular work day commencing at or after 3:00 p.m. shall receive a shift 
differential that is the dollar equivalent of 3% of their hourly rate effective on 
the date of the first general wage increase under this Agreement. 

12. Article 13, Section 18 - Replace the existing "Clothing Allowance for 
Public Facilities Personnel" clause with "Clothing and Uniform 
Allowance" and change the language to read as follows: 

Effective july 1, 2014, all non-office public facilities employees and all 
employees who conduct inspections as part of their regular job duties shall 
be required to purchase and wear certain clothing items in the conduct of 
their duties that is subject to the prior approval of management. All 
clothing that is purchased by such employees for their work will be 
reimbursed upon submission of a voucher by the employee up to a 
maximum amount of $600 per calendar year. Management reserves the 
right to determine and, from time-to-time, change the uniform items, in its 
sole discretion, which decision will not be the subject of a grievance or 
arbitration for any purpose. 

13. Article 13, Section 19 (new section)- Add the following language: 

Effective July 1, 2013, the City shall reimburse an employee, for rw more 
than two (2) college courses he or she takes and passes in any fiscal year, 
one-half the course's tuition up to $500 per course, so long as (a) the 
employee's department head has determined in writing, prior to course 
registration, that the course is sufficiently work-related to qualify for the 
reimbursement, (b) the employee achieves a grade equivalent to a C+ 
or better, and (c) the total amount of reimbursements in the aggregate 
per contract year for the bargaining unit shall not exceed $4,000. 

14. Article 13, Section 15- Provided the City Code is modified to reflect 
the changes set forth in this paragraph and it is otherwise approved 
by the City Council, the parties agree to modify the collective 

-3-



Marlborough Municipal Employees Association 
December 2013 

bargaining by deleting Article 13. Section 15 because it is hereby 
agreed that the position of electrical inspector shall, upon full 
execution of this Agreement, become a regular part-time position 
under the collective bargaining agreement with the benefits of a part­
time employee thereunder. It is understood that, at present, the City 
has plans to post and fill the position at nineteen (19) hours per week. 
The base compensation for the position will be incorporated into the 
CBA's salary schedule. It is understood that, at 19 hours per week, the 
position's base compensation will be in the range of $32,000 to $33,000 
annually. 

15. Article 22 - Replace the dates in the Duration clause by providing for a 
three-year contract from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015. 

Signed this_ day of-----' 20_. 

For the City 

-4-

FortheMMEA 



DEPT: 

FROM ACCOUNT: 
Available 
Balance Amount Org Code Object 

$460,696 $133,345 11990006 57820 -
Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

---

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS --

Account Description: Amount 

Reserve for Salaries $5,285 

$2,185 

$2,090 

$925 

$2,925 

$2,480 
···---------

$4,955 

$2,285 

$2,570 

Page 1 of 5 

FISCAL YEAR: 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

11330002 50062 

Contractual Increase 

11350002 50062 

Contractual Increase 

11350002 50550 

Contractual l ncrease 

11350002 50770 

Contractual Increase 

11410002 50550 

Contractual Increase 

11410002 5o no 

Contractual Increase 

11440002 50770 ---
Contractual Increase 

11550001 50210 

Contractual Increase 

11550001 50213 

Contractual Increase 

Account Description: 

Finance Assistant 

Finance Assistant 

Head Clerk 

Senior Clerk 

Head Clerk 

Senior Clerk 

Senior Clerk 

Senior S~stem Anal;tst 

Network E!§!tneer 

12/1612013 

Available 
Balance 

$64,418 

$30,390 

$27,716 

$10,555 

$23,328 

$27,771 

$45,883 

$33,039 

$42,983 



1211612013 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS -

DEPT: FISCAL YEAR: 

FROM ACCOUNT: TO ACCOUNT: 
$2,540 11610002 50770 Senior Clerk $21,372 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$2,120 11620002 50141 Clerk $8,184 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,940 11620002 50520 Principal Clerk $23,728 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$8,055 11920001 50292 Bldg Maint Craftsman $102,814 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$2,130 11920001 50385 Electr~cian $28,826 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,975 11920002 50520 Prtndpal Clerk $12,316 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$5,145 11920003 50560 Custodian $89,656 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,940 12100002 50520 PrindE:al Cferk $24,271 

Reason: Contractual increase 

$1,845 12100002 50770 Senior Clerk $21,107 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$2,030 12100003 50540 Chief Dispatcher $27,009 
-----------

Reason: Contractuallncrease 

Page 2 ot5 



12/1612013 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS --

DEPT: FISCAL YEAR: 

FROM ACCOUNT: TO ACCOUNT: 
$15,200 12100003 51213 Public Satet;t Dis~atcher $204,842 

Reason: Contractuallncrease 

$2,110 12100003 51214 Public Safe!z: Admin Asst. $29,323 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

-- $2,150 12200002 51214 Public Safety Admin Asst. $29,362 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$5,235 12410001 50260 --- Asst Bldg Inspector $61,519 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$2,285 12410001 50370 Plumbin9 lnsE!ector $33,038 

Reason: Contractua( Increase 

$7,160 12410002 50770 Senior Clerk $74,943 ---
Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,975 14001002 50520 Prindeal Cierk $24,631 

Reason: Contractual increase 

$2,090 14001002 50550 Head Clerk $27,716 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,845 14001002 50770 SeniorC!erl< $21,108 

Reason: Contractual lncrease 

$1,975 61090002 50520 Princieat Clerk $24,631 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

Page 3 of 5 



12/1612013 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS --

DEPT: FISCAL YEAR: 

FROM ACCOUNT: TO ACCOUNT: 
$2,110 14920001 50166 Recreation Program Mngr. $28,324 

Reason: Contractuallncrease 

$1,845 14920002 50770 Senior Clerk $21,107 ---
Reason: Contractual Increase 

$2,020 15120001 50611 Assistant Sanitarian $25,857 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,845 15120002 50770 Senior Clerk $21,107 ---
Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,905 15410001 50312 Outreach Worker $23,485 

Reason: Contractual increase 

$2,805 16100001 50470 Children's librarian $24,451 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1.975 16100001 50471 YOU[!2 Adult Librarian $24,665 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,975 16100001 50480 Cataloguer $24,631 
---- --------------

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$2,090 16100001 50656 Head of CiraJtation $27,715 
----

Reason: Contractual Increase 

$1,975 16100002 50520 Princi(!al Clerk $24,631 

Reason: Contractual Increase 

Page 4 of 5 



DEPT: 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$133,345 Total 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS--

$3,680 

$1,630 

$10,045 

$133,345 

FISCAL YEAR: 

TO ACCOUNT: 
161 00003 50490 

Contractual Increase 

16100003 50680 

Contractual lncrease 

16100003 51261 

Contractual Increase 

Total 

Department Head signature: 

Auditor signature: 

Comptroller signature: 

Page 5of5 

12/1612013 

library Staff $42,214 

Clerk $15,335 

Library Staff Assistant $89.813 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

ORDERED: 

DECEMBER 16, 2013 
Marlborough, Mass.,---------

That the IT/Building Department transfer request in the amount of $27,000.00 
which moves funds from Undesignated to Computer Software due to an increase in the 
size of building permits and said funds budgeted for use of GeoTMS software, be and is 
herewith refer to FINANCE COJ.vll\UTTEE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014. 

FROM: 
Acct.# 10000-35900 
Undesignated Funds 

TO: 
Acct.# 11550004-52541 
Maint!Computer Software 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 13-1005624 

$27,000.00 

$27,000.00 



RECEIVED ~!/~ ~ CLERK'S OFFIC o:: t1!\!1L8l1ROUG ~ 
c • 140 Main Street 

ZOIJ o~c I 2 A II· s 2 MarlborO\Igh, Massachusetts 01752 
Tel. (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 

www .marlborough-rna. gov 

December 12, 20 13 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: I.T. I Building Department Software Transfer Request 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

Enclosed for your approval is the following transfer request: 

,%,1,," fj}: Ghj"eant 
MAYOR 

91£Aad m; @')J;,r;;y 
EXECUTIVE AIDE 

([5}[;trieia @i3;marrl 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

1) Transfer in the amount of $27,000.00 from 10000-35900 (Undesignated Fund) 
to 11550004-52541 (Computer Software) 

It should be of no surprise that the activity in the Building Department is at the highest it's been 
in years. Due to an extraordinary increase in the size of several building permits issued by the 
city so far this tiscal year, we have exceeded the funds that were budgeted for these fees. 

Over the past 9 years we have budgeted around $3,000.00 per month for each fiscal year. 
Our Information Technology Department currently pays a percentage of the total fees collected 
by the city using GeoTMS software on a monthly basis. Based on historical data and current 
trends, we estimate that the funds necessary to cover the remainder of this fiscal year's fees to be 
$27,000.00 

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. 

r ·' 



Availab!e 
Balance 

$5,028,941.00 

DEPT: 

Amount 

$27,000.00 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$27,000.00 

IT 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

10000 35900 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS-

Account Description: Amount 

Undeslgnated Fund $27,000.00 

FISCAL YEAR: 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

11550004 52541 

Extraordinary increase in building permits issued by the City 

Total $27,000.00 Total 

Department Head signature: 

Auditor signature: 

Comptroller signature: 

12/1112013 

2014 

Available 
Account Description: Balance 

Maint/Computer Software $13,672.14 



ORDERED: 

IN CITY COUNCIL 

DECEMBER 2, 2013 
Marlborough, MaiS&.,----------

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
THAT THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH. AS AMENDED. BE 
FURTHER AMENDED BY AMENDING CHAPTER 473, ENTITLED "POLES, 
WIRES AND CONDUITS," AND CHAPTER 7, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION." 
AS FOLLOWS: 

A. Chapter 473 is hereby amended by deleting section 473-1 in its entirety and 
replacing it with the following: 

§ 473-1. Appointment of lnspectnr of Wires 

The Mayor shall appoint an Inspector of Wires for a term of three years. The 
position of Inspector of Wires shall be a salaried position. 

B. Chapter 7 is hereby amended by deleting section 7-80 in its entirety and replacing 
it with the following: 

§ 7-80. Assistant Plumbing Inspector & Assistant Wiring Inspector. 

There shall be an Assistant Plumbing Inspector and an Assistant Wiring Inspector, 
who shall perform the duties of the Plumbing Inspector and the Wiring Inspector, 
respectively, as needed under the direction of the Building Inspector. The 
positions of Assistant Plumbing Inspector and Assistant Wiring Inspector shall be 
compensated in accordance with the salary ordinance on a per inspection basis. 

Be and is herewith refer to FINANCE COMMITTEE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014. 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 13-1005614A 



RECEIVE~ ,y.~~~~M 
CITY CLERK'S OF~-- -'Jjlzd _ OJ£! ....... 

Y OF ~11\PLIJO,~wt? 7 U«J t./~ 

zon NOV 2l A q: 5 s 140 Main Street 
Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 

Tel. (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 
www.marlborough-ma.gov 

November 26,2013 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: Wiring Inspector Amendments to the General Code 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

9/£/wel <0: @fe,;;y 
EXECUTIVE AIDE 

{!jl{)tdda @femard 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

In the months of September and October respectively the Building Department experienced the 
loss of both the Assistant Building Inspector and Assistant Wiring Inspector who had decided it 
was time to pursue new opportunities. 

Since September we have relied on the services of Mr. Robert Speroni to serve as a Deputy 
Inspector until the hiring process for an Assistant Inspector was completed. Mr. Speroni is no 
stranger to Marlborough, having filled in as both Acting Commissioner and Inspector over the 
last few years. On November 181

h, Mr. Gerry Noel was hired as our new fhll-time Assistant 
Building Inspector. 

Our ability to hire a new Wiring Inspector proved more difficult as the per inspection rate of 
$15.60 was not at all competitive with either surrounding communities or ones of comparable 
size. For your information, I have enclosed a salary survey compiled by my office. 

The attractiveness of utilizing a per inspection compensation is that it allows a community to 
carry out its inspectional duties without adding health insurance and legacy costs. Given today's 
reality however, this system becomes counter-productive if we are forced to substantially 
increase our per inspection rate to attract qualified pool of candidates. 

As a point of comparison, in FY13 our fhll-time Plumbing & Gas Inspector carried out 2,013 
inspections. During that same time, the Wiring Inspector performed I ,052 inspections. Through 
11/27113, we will have completed 961 plumbing/gas inspections and 630 wiring inspections. 

Based on the data above I believe the Wiring Inspector requires a more regular presence to not 
only meet the demand of inspections but to enhance customer service to the residents and 
builders that come into the office on a daily basis with project questions or plan review inquiries. 



Therefore I have included for your approval the following items: 

• 

• 

Amendment to the General Code changing the compensation of the Wiring Inspector 
from per inspection to salary and establishing the position of an Assistant Wiring 
Inspector in the City Code compensated on a per inspection basis at the same rate of the 
Assistant Plwnbing/Gas Inspector. 

Revised salary ordinance for the positions of Wiring Inspector, Assistant Wiring 
Inspector, and Assistant Plumbing Inspector. 

It is my intention that the position of Wiring Inspector be a part-time, salaried, non-benefitted 
position not to exceed 19 hours per week. Additionally, while our budget has always made 
appropriations for an Assistant Wiring Inspector, there is no such position found in the General 
Code, though we do have language calling for an Assistant Plumbing Inspector. This amendment 
will further establish such position compensated on a per inspection basis, mirroring that of the 
Assistant Plumbing Inspector. 

In subsequent communication, I will also seek your approval for a corresponding transfer request 
necessary to carry out these changes for the remainder of the fiscal year. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and I will be happy to answer any and all questions 
you may have. 

A thur G. Vigeant 
Mayor 

ENCLOSURES 



City of Marlborough, MA Page I of I 

City of Marlborough, MA 
Tuesday, November 26, 2013 

Chapter 7. ADMINISTRATION 

Article XIV. Building Department 

§ 7-75. Appointment of Assistant Building Inspector. 
[Amended 6-27-2005 by Ord, No. 05-100862A; 7•24-2006 by Ord. No. o6100-1218C] 
The Mayor shall appoint two full-time Assistant Building Inspectors, who shall meet the 

requirements and qualifications set forth for local building inspectors in Section 107-4 of the 

Commonwealth's Building Code. 

§ 7-78. Appointment of Deputy Inspector. 
If the Mayor so desires he may appoint a Deputy Inspector to inspect any work or building in 
which the Inspector of Buildings has any pecuniary interest in furnishing labor, materials, plans 

or specifications. 

§ 7-79. Duties of Plumbing Inspector. 
[Amended 3·15·1993 by Ord. No. 93·4805A] 
A. The Mayor shall appoint a Plumbing Inspector, subject to confirmation of the City Council. 

Such Inspector shall take office upon confirmation of his appointment for a term of three 

years and shall receive such compensation as authorized by the Mayor and City Council. 

[Amended 9-12-1994 by Ord. No. 94-5642A] 
8. It shall be the duty of the Plumbing Inspector to enforce the rules and regulations adopted 

by the Board under Chapter 737 of the Acts of 1960. 

C. Such Plumbing Inspector shall also be designated as Inspector of Gas Piping and Gas 

Appliances. 

§ 7-80. Assistant Plumbing Inspector. 
There shall be a part-time Assistant Plumbing Inspector who shall perform the duties of the 

Plumbing Inspector at his direction. 

http:/ /ecode360.com/print/MA I 056?guid=920922l ,9209226,9209227,9209231 11/26/2013 



City of Marlborough, MA Page 1 of 1 

City of Marlborough, MA 
Tuesday, November 26, 2013 

Chapter 473. POLES, WIRES AND CONDUITS 

Article I. Miscellaneous Provisions 

§ 4 7 3-1. Appointment of Inspector of Wires. 
[Amended 3-15-1993 by Ord. No. 93-4807A] 
The Mayor shall appoint an Inspector of Wires, subject to confirmation of the City Council. 

Such Inspector shall take office on the first Monday in February next following his 

appointment. Said appointment shall be for a three-year term. The position of Inspector of 

Wires shall be paid and reimbursed on a per-inspection basis. 

§ 473-2. Powers and duties oflnspector. 
The Inspector of Wires shall exercise all powers conferred upon him by law and ordinance 

and shall see that all laws, ordinances and regulations relating to electric wires, conduits, 

generators, motors, apparatus and appliances are strictly enforced and shall be deemed sole 
judge of what constitutes the proper insulation and safe installation of electric conductors 

and appliances within buildings and is hereby authorized and empowered to make such rules 

and regulations to ensure the safety of electrical apparatus, conductors and appliances as he 
may deem necessary. 

http://ecode360.com/print/MAI 056?guid=9211381 ,9211382 11/26/2013 



DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO THE GENERAL CODE 

ORDERED: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH THAT 
THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH, AS AMENDED, BE FURTHER 
AMENDED BY AMENDING CHAPTER 473, ENTITLED "POLES, WIRES AND 
CONDUITS," AND CHAPTER 7, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION," AS FOLLOWS: 

A. Chapter 4 73 is hereby amended by deleting section 4 73-1 \n its entirety and replacing it 
with the following: · 

§ 4 73-1. Appointment of Inspector of Wires 

The Mayor shall appoint an Inspector of Wires for a term ofthree years. The position of 
Inspector of Wires shall be a salaried position. 

. ""· 
B. Chapter 7 ~s hereby amended by deleting section 7-80 inits entirety\ma~placing it with 

the followmg: c -''·• 
;\:;; 

§ 7-80. Assistant Plumbing Inspector&.Assistant Wiring Inspector. 

There shall be an Assistant Plumbing Inspector and an Assistant Wiring Inspector, who 
shall perform the duties of the Plumbing Inspector and the Wiring Inspector, respectively, 
as needed under the direction of the Building Inspector. The positions of Assistant 
Plumbing Inspector and Assistant Wiring Inspector shall be compensated in accordance 
with the salary ordinance on a per inspectio11 basis. 

ADOPTED. 
In City Council 
Order No. 13-

Adopted 

Approved by Mayor 
Arthur G. Vigeant 
Date: 

A TRUE COPY 
ATTEST: 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

DECEMBER 2, 2013 
Marlborough, 1'/la:so.,----------

ORDERED: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
THAT THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH, AS AMENDED, BE 
FURTHER AMENDED BY AMENDING CHAPTER 125, ENTITLED 
"PERSONNEL," AS FOLLOWS: 

POSITION EFFECTIVE MINIMUM MAXIMUM 

Wiring Inspector* 112/14 630.80 630.80 
(* part-time salary based on a 19 hour work week) 

Assistant Wiring Inspector & 
Assistant Plumbing Inspector 

112/14 $25.00 I per inspection 

Be and is herewith refer to FINANCE COMMITTEE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014. 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 13-10056148 



RECEIVE~,. 
CITY CLERWS OF~ ... - .n/~- OAC! .... _ 
ITY OF ~~i\I'.L80.~wo ;:7 ~ t../~ 

zo I) rmv 21 A g: 55 140 Main Street 
Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 

Tel. (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 
www.marlborough-ma.gov 

November 26, 2013 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 0!752 

Re: Wiring Inspector Amendments to the General Code 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

9f1klwel '@. @J~"':f 
EXECUTIVE AIDE 

r§lf;ln'da @iJellllct:rd 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

In the months of September and October respectively the Building Department experienced the 
loss of both the Assistant Building Inspector and Assistant Wiring Inspector who had decided it 
was time to pursue new opportunities. 

Since September we have relied on the services of Mr. Robert Speroni to serve as a Deputy 
Inspector until the hiring process for an Assistant Inspector was completed. Mr. Speroni is no 
stranger to Marlborough, having filled in as both Acting Commissioner and Inspector over the 
last few years. On November 181

h, Mr. Gerry Noel was hired as our new full-time Assistant 
Building Inspector. 

Our ability to hire a new Wiring Inspector proved more difficult as the per inspection rate of 
$15.60 was not at all competitive with either surrounding communities or ones of comparable 
size. For your information, I have enclosed a salary survey compiled by my oftlce. 

The attractiveness of utilizing a per inspection compensation is that it allows a community to 
carry out its inspectional duties without adding health insurance and legacy costs. Given today's 
reality however, this system becomes counter-productive if we are forced to substantially 
increase our per inspection rate to attract qualified pool of candidates. 

As a point of comparison, in FY13 our full-time Plumbing & Gas Inspector carried out 2,013 
inspections. During that same time, the Wiring Inspector performed 1,052 inspections. Through 
11/27/13, we will have completed 961 plumbing/gas inspections and 630 wiring inspections. 

Based on the data above I believe the Wiring Inspector requires a more regular presence to not 
only meet the demand of inspections but to enhance customer service to the residents and 
builders that come into the office on a daily basis with project questions or plan review inquiries. 



Therefore I have included for your approval the following items: 

• Amendment to the General Code changing the compensation of the Wiring Inspector 
from per inspection to salary and establishing the position of an Assistant Wiring 
Inspector in the City Code compensated on a per inspection basis at the san1e rate of the 
Assistant Plwnbing/Gas Inspector. 

• Revised salary ordinance for the positions of Wiring Inspector, Assistant Wiring 
Inspector, and Assistant Plumbing Inspector. 

It is my intention that the position of Wiring Inspector be a part-time, salaried, non-benefitted 
position not to exceed 19 hours per week. Additionally, while our budget has always made 
appropriations for an Assistant Wiring Inspector, there is no such position found in the General 
Code, though we do have language calling for an Assistant Plumbing Inspector. This amendment 
will further establish such position compensated on a per inspection basis, mirroring that of the 
Assistant Plumbing Inspector. 

In subsequent communication, I will also seek your approval for a conesponding transfer request 
necessary to carry out these changes for the remainder of the fiscal year. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and I will be happy to answer any and all questions 
you may have. 

A1· burG, Vigeant 
Mayor 

ENCLOSURES 



ORDERED: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH THAT 
THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH, AS AMENDED, BE FURTHER 
AMENDED BY AMENDING CHAPTER 125, ENTITLED "PERSONNEL," AS FOLLOWS: 

POSITION EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

Wiring Inspector* 1/2/14 
(* part-time salary based on a 19 hour work week) 

Assistant Wiring Inspector & 
Assistant Plumbing Inspector 

ADOPTED 

In City Council 
Order No. 13-
Adopted 

Approved by Mayor 
Arthur G. Vigeant 
Date: 

A TRUE COPY 
ATTEST: 

1/2/14 

MINIMUM MAXIMUM 

630.80 630.80 

$25.00 I per inspection 



Metro-West Area Communities Assistant Wiring I Plumbing Inspector Compensation* 

Town of Berlin 

Town of Southborough 

Town of Hudson 

Town of Framingham 

Town of Northborough 

Town of Natick 

Town of5tow 

City of Marlborough 

90% of fee collected 

$35.00 per inspection 

$30.00 per inspection 

$200.00 Flat Rate per day plus use of Town vehicle 

$30.00 per inspection 

$17.38 per inspection 

90% of fee collected 
FT Electrical makes $15.59 per inspection I Wiring & Plumbing Assistants 

$11.26 per inspection 

Comparable Communities by Population Assistant Wiring I Plumbing Inspector Compensation* 

Town of Arlington 

City of Attleboro 

City of Leominster 

City of Fitchburg 

Town of Burlington 

City of Woburn 

City of Salem 

City of Waltham 

* the assistant position in most communities are 
typically used on an needed basis when the FT Inspectors 
are on vacation, out sick, or the FT position is vacant 

$85.00 Flat Rate per day 

$25.00 per inspection 

FT Assistant $1286.00 per week 

No assistant- fill in makes $38.45 per hour 

No assistant- full time Inspectors makes $36.54 hour 

Assistants make hourly equivalent of FT Inspectors 

No assistant- full time makes $1,023.10 week 

No asistant- full time makes $76,493.00 annual 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

DECEMBER 16, 2013 
Marlborough, Mass.,-----------

ORDERED: 

That the Building Department transfer requests totaling $17,500.00 for various 
reasons as noted on the attached spreadsheet, be and is herewith refer to FINANCE 
CO!VIMITTEE AND CARRY OVER TO 2014. 

' BUDGETTRANSFERS ·· 
lnspectionaJ Sel'\llces 

FFIOM ACCOUNT: 
Available 
Balance Amount Org Code ObJect Account Desc1rp11oo: 

S17,00(J00 ~ "83600 ~ Stabilita1bn-BtOgDept 

Reason; To offt;et ad<JJtlonal costs & promote timely rnspectrons 

$~00 ~ ~ ~ Stabillmlton·61dgDept 

Reasoo· To offset addlt'lonal costs & promote trmety ·rnspecllons 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$17,500.00 Total 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 13-1005625 

FISCAl YEAR: 2014 

TO ACCOUNT 
A variable 

Amoul'lt Org Code Object Account Descnptlon: Balance 

To ensurE' adequate funding through FY14 

To ensure adequate funding through FY14 and to 
account for pending salary ordinance amendments 

~ Assistllnt F'lumbrng tnspecfor ~ 

To enaure adequate II.Jnding through FY14 and lo 
account lor pending salary O(dinance amendm~nts 

$17,500.00 Total 



Y CLERt\'S OF Aj'p.-RECEIVED. ~ 
OF MARLBO 7 UU!J 

140 Main Street 
lOll OEC I 2 A II: Kif~Jborough, Massachusetts 01752 

Tel. (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 
www.marlborough-ma.gov 

December 12, 2013 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: Building Department Transfer Requests 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

[)}fe;,aef '@. rf?&..,'? 
EXECUTIVE AIDE 

{fj{/t;-ieia rff8~mard 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

Enclosed for your approval are four transfer requests from the Building Department. 

I) The first transfer will fund the standard pay increase due the new Assistant Building Inspector 
after six months of employment. Mr. Bob Speroni filled in as an Inspector for more than ten 
weeks this fall during the vacancy and hiring process. Due to his experience and time spent 
serving as Acting Building Commissioner for the city in 2012, he was compensated at a higher 
rate than his predecessor. This request includes funding to call upon Mr. Speroni when needed 
during times of high volume inspection and permit requests for the remainder ofFY14. 

2) The second transfer will fund the part-time Wiring Inspector salary through the end of the 
fiscal year based on the revised ordinance submitted to you at your last meeting. This request 
also includes enough funds to continue paying a temporary inspector to complete those duties 
until a permanent hire is made. 

3) The third and fourth transfers provide funding for the Assistant Plumbing Inspector at the new 
per inspection rate submitted at your last meeting. This Assistant Inspector only works during 
vacations and/or medical absences. To date in FY14, the Assistant Plumbing Inspector has 
completed nearly the same amount of inspections he completed in all of FY13. Moreover, there 
are several weeks already identified in 2014 in which planned absences will require his 
assistance. 

Despite the constant flurry of activity many communities would be envious to have, the Building 
Department continues to provide quality customer service to our residents and business owners. 

As always, please do not hesitate to Jet me know if you have any additional questions. 

'lWtiM'ir G. Vige~ 
Mayor 



Available 
Balance 

$17,000.00 

$500.00 

DEPT: 

Amount 

$17,000.00 

Reason: 

$500.00 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$17,500.00 

lnspectional Services 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

83600 32703 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS -

Account Descriplion: Amount 

Stabilizaiton - Bldg Dept $7,650.00 

To offset addilional costs & promote timely inspections 

83600 32717 Stabilizaiton- Bldg Dept $6,650.00 

To offset addilional costs & promote timely inspections 

$3,000.00 

Total $17,500.00 

FISCAL YEAR: 2014 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object Account Description: 

12410001 50260 Assistant Bldg Inspector 

To ensure adequate funding through FY14 

12410001 50380 Elecllicallnspector 

To ensure adequate funding through FY14 and to 
account for pending salary ordinance amendments 

12410001 50960 Assistant Piumbing Inspector 

To ensure adequate funding through FY14 and to 
account for pending salary ordinance amendments 

Total 

Department Head signature: 

Auditor signature: 

Comptroller signature: 

12/1112013 

AvaiJable 
Balance 

$61,518.94 

$13,285.43 

$356.88 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

ORDERED: 

DECEMBER 16, 2013 
Marlborough, Mass.,---------

That the Legal Department transfer request in the amount of $75,000.00 from 
Undesignated to Legal Services to fund anticipated legal expenses for the remainder of 
the fiscal year, be and is herewith refer to FINANCE COMMITTEE AND CARRY 
OVER TO 2014. 

FROM: 
Acct.# 10000-35900 
Undesignated Funds 

TO: 
Acct.# 11510004-53110 
Legal Services 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 13-1005623 

$75,000.00 

$75,000.00 



YsE~fFICE lf'!"'Ui __ .... J'fAe CIA£! . .,_ 
. 130ROUGH ~tct:l!? I e../~1" 

140 Main Street 
ZO!] OEC I 2 A II: 52 Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 

Tel. (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 
www.marlborqugh-ma.gov 

December 12,2013 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: Legal Department Transfer Request 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

,%ffuu' ff}: 6J{jeant 
MAYOR 

9'1:£had '@ @fe"':Y 
EXECUTIVE AIDE 

{{!/5dtrleia· r!ife~ttutnl 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

Enclosed for your approval is the following transfer request from the Legal Department: 

I) Transfer in the amount of $75,000.00 from 10000-35900 (Undesignated Fund) 
to 11510004-53110 (Legal Services). 

This transfer request will fund anticipated legal expenses we have identified for the remainder of 
the fiscal year. The Legal Department remains involved in several cases that have required the 
utilization of outside counsel, several of which are ongoing. 

For your information the Legal Department has compiled a breakdown of the expenditures so far 
this year that have made this request necessary. 

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. 

5 



DEPT: 

Available 
Balance Amount 

$5,028,941.00 $75,000.0() 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$75,000.00 

legal 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

10000 35000 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS-

Account Descrlplion: Amount 

Undesignated Fund $75,000.00 

FISCAL YEAR: 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

11510004 53110 

legal expenses running higher than anticipated 

Total $75,000.0() Total 

Department Head signature: 

Auditor signature: 

Comptroller signature: 

2014 

Account Description: 

Legal Se!Vices 

1211112013 

Available 
Balance 

$4,049.74 



Legal Services 
FY2014 

Original 
Approp. 
$100,000 

Transfer/ 
Adjustment 
$47,204.64 

Mirick 0' Connell 
Labor Counsel 
$40,506.06 

Revised 
Budget 
$147,204.64 

July- $7.400.98 August- $5,525.17 

Halloran & Sage, LLP 
Santa Buckley 
$759.50 

Wright- Pierce 
SDCO ST. Mal1in 
$989.12 pendiug 

August- $591.01 

Petrini & Associates 
SDCO St. Ma11in 
$14,682.74 

July- $5,820.12 

Don Anglehart 
WeCare 
$3l,o44 

August • $211.26 

August - $8,862.62 

YTD Expended 

$60,018.51 

September- $9,542.71 

October- $186.85 

July- $4,495.00 August -November 15"' - $26,549 

McGregor & Associates 
Senior Center 
$1,264.50 

A verv & Associates 
Sudbury Street Sewer Easements 
$8,000 

Fred Sleeper 
Sudbury Street Sewer Easements 
$1,100 

ENCIREQ 

$83,131.09 

Available 

$4,055.04 

October- $18,037.20 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

Marlborough, Mass., 

ORDERED: 

JANUARY 13. 2014 
PAGEl 

That the Police Department transfer request in the amounts of $168,090.00 and 
$4,000.00 which moves funds from and to various accounts to fund overtime costs 
associated with retirements of and injuries to officers in the department and for in-service 
training for newly promoted officers as well as increased membership dues respectively, 
be and is herewith refer to FINANCE COMMITTEE. 

OEPT: 

A11;1.rlabfe 
Balance 

$204.841 

$137.903 

S137.90:l 

5137,903 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS •• 

Polrce 

FROM ACCOUNT 

Amount Org Code Objoot Ae;count Oesoriptron: 

S91.COO.OO ~ ~ Policeomcers 

Reas011: SuJl)lus due to wcancies an<! injuries 

Reason: Surplus duo to vt~cancy and gr-ant funds 

$14,00000 ~ ~ ~or=-c"'""'"-'----

Reasoo Fewer officers needed tor court thus fm 

Rsason: Fewer otfic:ers neMed for court thus far 

$10,000.00 ~ ~ Oio:cT:,>·C~o!!!""!.-----

Fewet officers needed for court thus far 

$168,000.00 Total 

FY. 2014 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Amount Org Code OtlJfl':l Account (.)cscnptlol'l 
Allf!ilable 
Balance 

$91.00000 ~ OT ·Regular 

Funds needed becau!'le of high use due 10 vacancte~ and injuries 

$47.590 12100003 _m OT-Regular 

Funds needed because <)I hrgh use due to vacancres and mju~es 

FwM\1 neooeo because at high usE~ dU<* to \lllCanc1es at1d injunes 

$5,500.00 

More prisoners neOOing suictde watch 

$10,000 ~ 51400 -"""""-ida!lr:_ __ _ 

Sevorallhtd week holidays ~suiting In hlghGr toliday pay 

$168.090.00 lotal 



ORDERED: 

Ava!lable 
Balance 

$137,903 

$137,903 

PoliCe 

Amount 

52,000.00 

Reas011' 

Reas01,. 

Reason 

Reagon. 

$4,000.00 

ADOPTED 

IN CITY COUNCIL 

FROM ACCOUNT 

JANUARY 13, 2014 
Marlborough, Mass.,---------ff'>1A!c1GF.i'lf-l:""2 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGETTRANScERS ·· 

TO ACCOUNT 

2014 

O•q Coda Objoct Account Doscnptron: Amount Org Coda Object Account ~scnPtion 

$2,000 00 ~ ~ In Se!'Ace Training 

Fev.er officers needed for court thus tar More funds nf<l!\leO due to new FT0'5 and Sgl$. 

~ ~ OT·Cov<1 $2,000 

Fewer officers needed for court thus far Increases in dues and subscriptron costs 

--- --

--- --

--- --

Total 54,000.00 Total 

ORDER NO. 14-1005641 



January 9, 2014 

Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 
Tel. (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 

www.marlborough-ma.gov 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: Transfer Request- Police Department 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors; 

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

Enclosed, for your approval, are two separate transfer requests from the Police Department in the 
amounts of$168,090.00 and $4,000.00 respectively. 

The first, larger request is necessary to fund overtime costs associated with the retirements of and 
injuries to officers in the Department. All funds needed to cover this request are corning from 
existing line items within the police budget. 

The second transfer request, in the amount of $4,000.00 will pay for in-service training for newly 
promoted officers, as well as increased membership dues to professional and law enforcement 
associations and organizations. 

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. 

u G. Vigeant 
Mayor 



MARK F. LEONARD 
Chief of Polite 

Mayor Arthur G. Vigeant 

City Hall 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Dear Mayor Vigeant: 

City of Marlborough 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

508-465-1212 • FAX 508-624-6949 
355 BOLTON STREET • MARLBOROUGH, MA • 01752 

January 7, 2014 

Per the attached transfer request forms, I am requesting seven internal transfers to allow for sufficient 
funds to be properly allocated to the appropriate line items within the police department budget. 
Three requests are to transfer funds to the Regular Overtime account, which will be in deficit without 
the transfer due to the large number of injuries and vacancies due to retirements we have experienced 
since July. There are also requests to transfer funds into the Cell Watch, Holiday, In Service Training, and 
Dues and Subscription accounts to allow for sufficient funds to fully cover these accounts for the 
remainder of the fiscal year. 

Sincerely, 

~vd-:i:-1 
Mark F. Leonard 
Chief of Police 

Cc: D. Smith 

TlJf!. CITY OF MARLBOROUGl-1 DOES NOT DISCRll'IIINATE ON TilE BASIS OF RACE. COLOR. NATIONAlOkfG!N, SEX, RELIGION, AGE OR DISABILITY IN 1'1MI!WYMENT Ok Ttt£ PROVISION OF $111(VJCES 



DEPT: 

Available 
Balance 

$1,319,816 

$204,841 

$137,903 

$137,903 

$137,903 

Police 

Amount 

$91,000.00 

Reason: 

$47,590.00 

Reason: 

$14,000.00 

Reason: 

$5,500.00 

Reason: 

$10,000.00 

Reason: 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS --

Org Code Object Account Description: Amount 

12100001 50420 Police Officers $91,000.00 

Surplus due to vacancies and injuries 

12100003 51213 Public Safety Disp. $47,590 

Surplus due to vacancy and grant funds 

12100003 51320 OT- Court $14,000 

Fewer officers needed for court thus far 

12100003 51320 OT- Court $5,500.00 

Fewer officers needed for court thus far 

12100003 51320 OT- Court $10,000 

Fewer officers needed for court thus far 

FY: 2014 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

12100003 51310 

Account Description: 

OT- Regular 

1/812014 

Available 
Balance 

$40,164 

Funds needed because of hlgh use due to vacancies and injuries 

12100003 51310 OT- Regular $40,164 

Funds needed because of high use due to vacancies and injuries 

12100003 51310 OT- Regutar $40,164 

Funds needed because of high use due to vacancies and injuries 

12100003 51319 OT - Cell Watch $183 

More prisoners needing suicide watch 

12100003 51490 Holiday $99,171 

Several mid week holidays resulting in higher holiday pay 

$168,090.00 Total $168,090.00 Total 

Department Head signature: 

Auditor signature: 

Comptroller signature: ---



DEPT: 

Available 
Balance 

$137,903 

$137,903 

Police 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS --

FY: 2014 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Amount Org Code Object Account Description: Amount Org Code Object Account Description: 

$2,000.00 12100003 51320 OT- Court $2,000.00 12100003 51395 In Service Training 

Reason: Fewer officers needed for court thus far More funds needed due to new FTO's and Sgts. 

$2,000.00 12100003 51320 OT- Court $2,000 12100006 57340 Dues and Subscriptions 

Reason: Fewer officers needed for court thus far Increases in dues and subscription costs 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$4,000.00 Total $4,000.00 Total 

Department Head signature: ~ ~..._......-, 

Auditor signature: 

Comptroller signature: 

1/812014 

Available 
Balance 

$1,883 

$32 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

ORDERED: 

JANUARY 13,2014 
Marlborough, Mass.,----------

That the Fire Department transfer request in the amount of $100,000.00 which 
moves funds from Firefighter to Overtime due to injuries, unanticipated retirements and 
long term illnesses of several members of the department, be and is herewith refer to 
FINANCE COMMITTEE. 

FROM: 
Acct.# 12200001-50450 
Firefighter 

TO: 
Acct.# 12200003-51300 
Overtime 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 14-1005642 

$100,000.00 

$100,000.00 



January 9, 2014 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: Transfer Request- Fire Department 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

Enclosed for your approval is the following transfer request from the Marlborough Fire 
Department: 

I) Transfer in the amount of $100,000.00 from 12200001-50450 (Firefighter) to 
12200003-51300 (Overtime). 

This transfer request is needed due to injuries, some unanticipated retirements, and long term 
illnesses of several members of the Department. 

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. 

Art ur G. Vigeant 
Mayor 

'. _,) ,· 



Available 
Balance 

$1,737,789.96 

DEPT 

Amount 

$100,000.00 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$100,000.00 

FIRE 

FROM ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

12200001 50450 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS --

Account Description: Amount 

Firefighter $100,000.00 

FISCAL YEAR· 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Org Code Object 

12200003 51300 

Transfer is available due to 111 F payments 

Total $100,000.00 Total 

Department Head signature: 

Auditor signature: 

Comptroller signature: 

FY14 

Account Description: 

Overtime 

1/712014 

Available 
Balance 

$76,890.08 



IN CITY COUNCIL 

ORDERED: 

JANUARY 13, 2014 
Marlborough, Mass.,,----------

That the Public Facilities Department transfer request in the amount of 
$10,000.00 which moves funds from Custodian to Gross Overtime due to weather related 
emergencies and HV AC issues, be and is herewith refer to I<'INANCE COMMITTEE. 

FROM: 
Acct.# 11920003-50560 
Custodian 

TO: 
Acct. # 11920003-51300 
Gross Overtime 

ADOPTED 

ORDER NO. 14-1005643 

$10,000.00 

$10,000.00 



~!f. ECEIVEO ,%;;.,,~ 'Wi-! ~ y CLERWS OFFICE MAYOR 

~ /-y'f1i,'!Mel 'tJ. @kr':f !!f.".d _ ~ITY OF ~1ARL80flO'.iGl:f 

JMI - 'l A II: [f:IJECUTIVE AIDE 

January 9, 2014 

140 Main Street 
Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 

Tel. (508) 460-3770 Facsimile (508) 460-3698 TDD (508) 460-3610 
www .m~rlborough-ma. gov 

City Council President Patricia Pope 
Marlborough City Council 
140 Main Street 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Re: Transfer Request- Public Facilities Department 

Honorable President Pope and Councilors: 

@{;trlda @{feMarrl 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

Enclosed for your approval is the following transfer request from the Public Facilities 
Department: 

1) Transfer in the amount of $10,000.00 from 11920003-50560 (Custodian) to 
11920003-51300 (Gross Overtime). 

This transfer request is needed due to weather related emergencies and building facility HV AC 
issues that required the call-in of personnel. 

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. 

ur G. Vigeant 
Mayor 

··'; 



DEPT: Public Facilnies 

FROM ACCOUNT: 
Available 
Balance Amount Org Code Object 

$82,354.00 $10,000.00 11920003 50560 

Reason: unfilred position 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

Reason: 

$10,000.00 Total 

11920003 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGET TRANSFERS -

FISCAL YEAR: 

TO ACCOUNT: 

Account Description: Amount Ong Code Object 

Custodian $10,000.00 11920003 51300 

excess overtime 

$10,000.00 Total 

Department Head signature: 

Auditor signature: 

Comptroller signature: 

2014 

Account Description: 

Gross Overtime 

1/3/2014 

Available 
Balance 

$592.22 


	21Jan2014 Agenda Scan Part 1
	21Jan2014 Agenda Scan Part 2

